

69242-9

69242-9

No. 69242-9

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Marriage of:

DANIEL VALENTE,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

vs.

FUKIKO VALENTE,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

2013 JUL -5 PM 2:23
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR KING COUNTY
THE HONORABLE CHRIS WASHINGTON

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Catherine W. Smith
WSBA No. 9542
Valerie A. Villacin
WSBA No. 34515

By: Jeffrey L. Barth
WSBA No. 9017

1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109-3007
(206) 624-0974

121 Lake St. S., Suite 101
Kirkland, WA 98033-0925
(425) 822-6564

Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. REPLY TO RESTATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. The Trial Court Rejected The Life Care Plan Prepared For The Wife As A “Very Worst Case Scenario,” Which Is The Basis of the Cross-Appeal. 2

 B. Both Expert Witnesses Agreed That The Husband’s “Reasonable Replacement Compensation” Was \$400,000 And That Any Income Earned Above That Amount Was Considered In Valuing The Business Awarded To The Husband.7

III. RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL..... 9

 A. The Trial Court Awarded The Wife Substantial Property And Maintenance To Meet Any Future Medical Needs. It Was Within The Trial Court’s Discretion To Refuse To Fund A Life Care Plan That Was Not Factually Supported. 9

 B. Except For The Trial Court’s Decision To Extend The Duration Of Maintenance For The Wife’s Lifetime, The Maintenance Award Was Within The Trial Court’s Discretion..... 11

IV. REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL.....15

 A. The Trial Court Erred By Awarding Lifetime Maintenance Based On The “Conjectural Possibility Of A Future Change In Circumstances.”15

B.	The Trial Court Erred In Awarding Lifetime Maintenance To The Wife When She Already Received A Greater Share Of The Community Property, Including The Vast Majority Of The Parties' Liquid Assets And Retirement.	21
C.	The Wife Should Pay Her Own Attorney Fees On Appeal.	24
V.	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Cleaver v. Cleaver, 10 Wn. App. 14, 516 P.2d
508 (1973).....14-15

Marriage of Barnett, 63 Wn. App. 385, 818
P.2d 1382 (1991).....14

Marriage of Estes, 84 Wn. App. 586, 929 P.2d
500 (1997)12

Marriage of Hadley, 88 Wn.2d 649, 565 P.2d
790 (1977)..... 23

Marriage of Irwin, 64 Wn. App. 38, 822 P.2d
797, *rev. denied*, 119 Wn.2d 1009 (1992)21

Marriage of Luckey, 73 Wn. App. 201, 868
P.2d 189 (1994) 11-12

Marriage of Mathews, 70 Wn. App. 116, 853
P.2d 462, *review denied*, 122 Wn.2d 1021
(1993).....14

Marriage of Morgan, 59 Wn.2d 639, 369 P.2d
516 (1962) 15, 19, 22

Marriage of Morrow, 53 Wn. App. 579, 770
P.2d 197 (1989)..... 22

Marriage of Rouleau, 36 Wn. App. 129, 672
P.2d 756 (1983) 16, 18-19

Marriage of Tower, 55 Wn. App. 697, 780 P.2d
863 (1989), *rev. denied*, 114 Wn.2d 1002
(1990) 22

Marriage of Wright, 78 Wn. App. 230, 896
P.2d 735 (1995).....12

Shaffer v. Shaffer, 43 Wn.2d 629, 262 P.2d 763
(1953)..... 20

STATUTES

RCW 26.09.090 12, 21
RCW 26.09.140..... 24
